Printed in U.S.A.
LBI-38756A
MAINTENANCE MANUAL
MAIN BOARD ASSEMBLY
N29/85154000920 148-174 MHz
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
DESCRIPTION  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Front Cover

D6
D7 T324ADP1032 Rectifier: 1N4003.
D9 19A700053P1 Diode: BAV99.
D11 19A702939P2 Programmable Precision Regulator: TL431CLP.
D21 BAS16 Diode: 75V 0.25A BAS-16.
D22 ECG 4926 Zener: 18V, 1N6277A.
— — — — — — TRIMPOTS — — — — —
DSW1 Surface Mount: Digital Trimpot.
and
DSW2
SYMBOL PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
— — — — — — JACKS — — — — —
J5 N29/14954000020 Modular mic jack, 8-way.
— — — — — RESISTORS — — — —
R3 Surface Mount: 0 ohms, 1/10 w.
R53 19B801251P472 Surface Mount: 4.7K ohms, 1/10 w.
R18 19B801251P103 Surface Mount: 10K ohms, 1/10 w.
R51 19B801251P103 Surface Mount: 10K ohms, 1/10 w.
R74 19B801251P561 Surface Mount: 560 ohms, 1/10 w.
R80 19B801251P824 Surface Mount: 820K ohms, 1/10 w.
R81 19B801251P274 Surface Mount: 270K ohms, 1/10 w.
R82 19B801251P273 Surface Mount: 27K ohms, 1/10 w.
R83 19B801251P153 Surface Mount: 15K ohms, 1/10 w.
R84 19B801251P333 Surface Mount: 33K ohms, 1/10 w.
R85 19B801251P824 Surface Mount: 820K ohms, 1/10 w.
R86 19B801251P103 Surface Mount: 10K ohms, 1/10 w.
R87 19B801251P473 Surface Mount: 47K ohms, 1/10 w.
R88 19B801251P683 Surface Mount: 68K ohms, 1/10 w.
R90 19B801251P273 Surface Mount: 27K ohms, 1/10 w.
R91 19B801251P153 Surface Mount: 15K ohms, 1/10 w.
R92 19B801251P273 Surface Mount: 27K ohms, 1/10 w.
R93 19B801251P224 Surface Mount: 220K ohms, 1/10 w.
R95 19B801251P333 Surface Mount: 33K ohms, 1/10 w.
R98 19B801251P273 Surface Mount: 27K ohms, 1/10 w.
R106 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 1.0K ohms, 1/10 w.
R109 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 1.0K ohms, 1/10 w.
R111 19B801251P104 Surface Mount: 100K ohms, 1/10 w.
R112 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 1.0K ohms, 1/10 w.
R113 19B801251P562 Surface Mount: 5.6K ohms, 1/10 w.
R116 19B801251P103 Surface Mount: 10K ohms, 1/10 w.
R118 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 1.0K ohms, 1/10 w.
R119 19B801251P473 Surface Mount: 47K ohms, 1/10 w.
R122 19B801251P332 Surface Mount: 3.3K ohms, 1/10 w.
and
R123
R127 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 1.0K ohms, 1/10 w.
and
R128
R131 19B801251P823 Surface Mount: 82K ohms, 1/10 w.
R132 19B801251P153 Surface Mount: 15K ohms, 1/10 w.
R133 19B801251P182 Surface Mount: 1.8K ohms, 1/10 w.
and
R134
R135 19B801251P273 Surface Mount: 27K ohms, 1/10 w.
R138 19B801251P471 Surface Mount: 470 ohms, 1/10 w.
R139 19B801251P104 Surface Mount: 100K ohms, 1/10 w.
R140 19B801251P334 Surface Mount: 330K ohms, 1/10 w.
R141 19B801251P222 Surface Mount: 2.2K ohms, 1/10 w.
R142 19B801251P224 Surface Mount: 220K ohms, 1/10 w.
R143 19B801251P472 Surface Mount: 4.7K ohms, 1/10 w.
R147 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 1.0K ohms, 1/10 w.
R148 19B801251P123 Surface Mount: 12K ohms, 1/10 w.
R151 Surface Mount: 4.7 ohms, 1/10 w.
R153 19B801251P563 Surface Mount: 56K ohms, 1/10 w.
R154 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 1.0K ohms, 1/10 w.
R155 19B801251P563 Surface Mount: 56K ohms, 1/10 w.
R156 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 1.0K ohms, 1/10 w.
R157 19B801251P103 Surface Mount: 10K ohms, 1/10 w.
R158 19B801251P220 Surface Mount: 220 ohms, 1/10 w.
R159 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 1.0K ohms, 1/10 w.
SYMBOL PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
R160 19B801251P392 Surface Mount: 3.9K ohms, 1/10 w.
R161 19B801251P222 Surface Mount: 2.2K ohms, 1/10 w.
R162 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 1.0K ohms, 1/10 w.
R163 19B801251P154 Surface Mount: 150K ohms, 1/10 w
R164 19B801251P152 Surface Mount: 1.5K ohms, 1/10 w.
R165 19B801251P332 Surface Mount: 3.3K ohms, 1/10 w.
R167 19B801251P681 Surface Mount: 680 ohms, 1/10 w.
R169 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 10K ohms, 1/10 w.
R170 19B801251P223 Surface Mount: 22K ohms, 1/10 w.
R171 19B801251P153 Surface Mount: 15K ohms, 1/10 w.
R172 Surface Mount: 75K ohms, 1/10 w.
R173 19B801251P472 Surface Mount: 4.7K ohms, 1/10 w.
R175 Surface Mount: 0 ohms, 1/10 w.
R176 19B801251P103 Surface Mount: 10K ohms, 1/10 w.
R177 19B801251P223 Surface Mount: 22K ohms, 1/10 w.
R178 19B801251P104 Surface Mount: 100K ohms, 1/10 w.
R179 19B801251P332 Surface Mount: 3.3K ohms, 1/10 w.
R180 19B801251P153 Surface Mount: 15K ohms, 1/10 w.
R181 19B801251P334 Surface Mount: 330K ohms, 1/10 w.
R182 19B801251P153 Surface Mount: 15K ohms, 1/10 w.
R183 19B801251P124 Surface Mount: 120K ohms, 1/10 w.
R184 19B801251P272 Surface Mount: 2.7K ohms, 1/10 w.
R185 19B801251P153 Surface Mount: 15K ohms, 1/10 w.
R186 Surface Mount: 49.9K ohms, 1/10 w.
R187 19B801251P104 Surface Mount: 100K ohms, 1/10 w.
R188 Surface Mount: 200K ohms, 1/10 w.
R189 Surface Mount: 402K ohms, 1/10 w.
R190 Surface Mount: 806K ohms, 1/10 w.
R191 19B801251P124 Surface Mount: 120 ohms, 1/10 w.
R192 19B801251P271 Surface Mount: 270 ohms, 1/10 w.
R193 19B801251P472 Surface Mount: 4.7K ohms, 1/10 w.
R194 19B801251P222 Surface Mount: 2.2K ohms, 1/10 w.
R195 19B801251P472 Surface Mount: 4.7K ohms, 1/10 w.
R196 19B801251P333 Surface Mount: 33K ohms, 1/10 w.
R198 19B801251P393 Surface Mount: 39K ohms, 1/10 w.
R199 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 1.0K ohms, 1/10 w.
thru
R204
R208 19B801251P563 Surface Mount: 56K ohms, 1/10 w.

R459 Surface Mount: 2.7K ohms, 1/10 w.
R468 19B801251P222 Surface Mount: 2.2K ohms, 1/10 w.
R471 19B801251P223 Surface Mount: 22K ohms, 1/10 w.
LBI-38756 LBI-38756
21
PARTS LIST
SYMBOL PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
R472 Surface Mount: 0 ohms, 1/10 w.
R473 19B801251P182 Surface Mount: 1.8K ohms, 1/10 w.
R501 19B801251P103 Surface Mount: 10K ohms, 1/10 w.
R502 19B801251P473 Surface Mount: 47K ohms, 1/10 w.
and
R503
R506 19B801251P104 Surface Mount: 100K ohms, 1/10 w.
R514 19B801251P223 Surface Mount: 22K ohms, 1/10 w.
R517 19B801251P682 Surface Mount: 6.8K ohms, 1/10 w.
R900 Surface Mount: 0 ohms, 1/10 w.
R901 19B801251P102 Thermistor: 1K ohms, 1/10 w.
R902 Surface Mount: 0 ohms, 1/10 w.
R904 Surface Mount: 0 ohms, 1/10 w.

C177 19A702061P77 Surface Mount: 470 pF, 50 V.
C203 19A702061P61 Surface Mount: 100 pF, 50 V.
C229 19A702052P5 Surface Mount: 1000 pF, 50 V.
C313 19A702061P77 Surface Mount: 470 pF, 50 V.
C466 19A702236P10 Surface Mount: 2.0 pF, 50 V.
— — — — — TRANSISTORS— — — —
Q2 BT2222A NPN: 600 mA, 40 V, PMBT 222A.
Q6 BFR93A NPN: BFR93A.
Q8 BT2222A NPN: 600 mA, 40 V, PMBT 222A.
thru
Q10
Q16 BT2907 PNP: MMBT2907.
Q22 BFR93A NPN: BFR93A.
Q459 BFR93A NPN: BFR93A.
— — — — — RESISTORS — — — —
R4 19B801251P331 Surface Mount: 330 ohms, 1/10 w.
R12 19B801251P120 Surface Mount: 12 ohms, 1/10 w.
R13 19B801251P390 Surface Mount: 39 ohms, 1/10 w.
R14 19B801251P121 Surface Mount: 120 ohms, 1/10 w.
R15 19B801251P152 Surface Mount: 1.5K ohms, 1/10 w.
R16 19B801251P331 Surface Mount: 330 ohms, 1/10 w.
R17 19B801251P121 Surface Mount: 120 ohms, 1/10 w.
R20 19B801251P100 Surface Mount: 10 ohms, 1/10 w.
R22 19B801251P221 Surface Mount: 220 ohms, 1/10 w.
R23 19B801251P470 Surface Mount: 47 ohms, 1/10 w.
R26 19B801251P331 Surface Mount: 330 ohms, 1/10 w.
R27 19B801251P120 Surface Mount: 12 ohms, 1/10 w.
R28 19B801251P221 Surface Mount: 220 ohms, 1/10 w.
R29 19B801251P100 Surface Mount: 10 ohms, 1/10 w.
and
R30
R31 19B801251P183 Surface Mount: 18K ohms, 1/10 w.
R32 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 1K ohms, 1/10 w.
R33 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 1K ohms, 1/10 w.
R34 19B801251P104 Surface Mount: 100K ohms, 1/10 w.
R35 19B801251P332 Surface Mount: 3.3K ohms, 1/10 w.
R36 19B801251P472 Surface Mount: 4.7K ohms, 1/10 w.
R37 19B801251P471 Surface Mount: 470 ohms, 1/10 w.
R38 19B801251P104 Surface Mount: 100K ohms, 1/10 w.
and
R39
R40 19B801251P824 Surface Mount: 820K ohms, 1/10 w.
R41 19B801251P823 Surface Mount: 82K ohms, 1/10 w.
R42 19B801251P222 Surface Mount: 2.2K ohms, 1/10 w.
and
R43
R44 19B801251P332 Surface Mount: 3.3K ohms, 1/10 w.
R45 19B801251P472 Surface Mount: 4.7K ohms, 1/10 w.
R46 19B801251P330 Surface Mount: 33 ohms, 1/10 w.
R47 19B801251P331 Surface Mount: 330 ohms, 1/10 w.
R56 19B801251P473 Surface Mount: 47K ohms, 1/10 w.
R57 19B801251P332 Surface Mount: 3.3K ohms, 1/10 w.
and
R58
R59 19B801251P473 Surface Mount: 47K ohms, 1/10 w.
R60 19B801251P332 Surface Mount: 3.3K ohms, 1/10 w.
R61 19B801251P473 Surface Mount: 47K ohms, 1/10 w.
R63 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 1K ohms, 1/10 w.
R64 19B801251P152 Surface Mount: 1.5K ohms, 1/10 w.
R68 19B801251P222 Surface Mount: 2.2K ohms, 1/10 w.
R70 19B801251P221 Surface Mount: 220 ohms, 1/10 w.
SYMBOL PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
R75 19B801251P100 Surface Mount: 10 ohms, 1/10 w.
R76 19B801251P121 Surface Mount: 120 ohms, 1/10 w.
R197 19B801251P100 Surface Mount: 10 ohms, 1/10 w.
R205 19B801251P820 Surface Mount: 82 ohms, 1/10 w.
R206 19B801251P121 Surface Mount: 120 ohms, 1/10 w.
R207 19B801251P820 Surface Mount: 82 ohms, 1/10 w.
R216 Surface Mount: 0 ohms, 1/10 w.
R220 19B801251P121 Surface Mount: 120 ohms, 1/10 w.
and
R221
R222 19B801251P560 Surface Mount: 56 ohms, 1/10 w.
R223 19B801251P120 Surface Mount: 12 ohms, 1/10 w.
R224 19B801251P100 Surface Mount: 10 ohms, 1/10 w.
R225 19B801251P180 Surface Mount: 18 ohms, 1/10 w.
R226 19B801251P121 Surface Mount: 120 ohms, 1/10 w.
R227 19B801251P100 Surface Mount: 10 ohms, 1/10 w.
R228 19B801251P221 Surface Mount: 220 ohms, 1/10 w.
R229 19B801251P560 Surface Mount: 56 ohms, 1/10 w.

C161 19A702052P5 Surface Mount: 1000 pF, 50 V.
C162 19A702052P33 Surface Mount: 0.1 µF, 50 V.
thru
C164
C178 19A702061P61 Surface Mount: 100 pF, 50 V.
and
C179
— — — — — — — DIODE — — — — — —
D8 19A700053P1 Surface Mount: BAV99.
— — — — — TRANSISTORS — — — —
Q14 2SB962 Surface Mount, PNP: 3A, 30V, 2SB962-ZQ.
Q15 ECG185 PNP: 2N5193.
Q17 2SB962 Surface Mount, PNP: 3A, 30V, 2SB962-ZQ.
— — — — — — RESISTORS — — — — —
R5 19B801251P222 Surface Mount: 2.2K ohms, 1/10 w.
R6 19B801251P391 Surface Mount: 390 ohms, 1/10 w.
R7 19B801251P273 Surface Mount: 27K ohms, 1/10 w.
R8 19B801251P391 Surface Mount: 390 ohms, 1/10 w.
R9 Surface Mount: 4.7 ohms, 1/10 w.
R10 19B801251P822 Surface Mount: 8.2K ohms, 1/10 w.
R11 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 10K ohms, 1/10 w.
LBI-38756 LBI-38756
22
PARTS LIST
SYMBOL PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
R48 19B801251P184 Surface Mount: 180K ohms, 1/10 w.
R49 19B801251P822 Surface Mount: 8.2K ohms, 1/10 w.
R50 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 1.0K ohms, 1/10 w.
R52 19B801251P102 Surface Mount: 1.0K ohms, 1/10 w.
R54 19B801251P123 Surface Mount: 12K ohms, 1/10 w.

— — — — — TRANSISTORS — — — —
Q1 FET-N-C 50 mA, 20 V.
Q2 BFR93A NPN: BFR93A.
Q3 19A134578P1 JFET-N: MMBFJ310L.
— — — — — — RESISTORS — — — — —
R1 19B801251P273 Surface Mount: 27K ohms, 1/10 w.
and
R2
R3 19B801251P104 Surface Mount: 100K ohms, 1/10 w.
R4 19B801251P153 Surface Mount: 15K ohms, 1/10 w.
R5 19B801251P100 Surface Mount: 10 ohms, 1/10 w.
R6 19B801251P820 Surface Mount: 82 ohms, 1/10 w.
R7 19B801251P560 Surface Mount: 56 ohms, 1/10 w.
R8 19B801251P222 Surface Mount: 2.2K ohms, 1/10 w.
R9 19B801251P471 Surface Mount: 470 ohms, 1/10 w.
R10 19B801251P101 Surface Mount: 100 ohms, 1/10 w.
R12 19B801251P270 Surface Mount: 27 ohms, 1/10 w.
— — — — — TRANSFORMERS — — — —
T1 Balun, 7 mm sq.
and
T2